Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and investment firms and amending Regulation (EU) No 648/2012 (Text with EEA relevance)

[^{X1}PART THREE

CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS

TITLE II

CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS FOR CREDIT RISK

[^{F1}CHAPTER 5

Securitisation

Section 3

Calculation of risk-weighted exposure amounts

Subsection 3

Methods to calculate risk-weighted exposure amounts

 $[^{X1}]^{F1}$ Article 261

Calculation of risk-weighted exposure amounts under the Standardised Approach (SEC-SA)

1 Under the SEC-SA, the risk-weighted exposure amount for a position in a securitisation shall be calculated by multiplying the exposure value of the position as calculated in accordance with Article 248 by the applicable risk weight determined as follows, in all cases subject to a floor of 15 %:

RW = 1 250 %	when $D \leq K_A$
$\mathrm{RW} = 12.5 \cdot \mathrm{K}_{\mathrm{SSFA}(K_A)}$	when $A \ge K_A$
$RW = \left[\left(\frac{K_A - A}{D - A} \right) \cdot 12.5 \right] + \left[\left(\frac{D - K_A}{D - A} \right) \cdot 12.5 \cdot K_{SSFA(K_A)} \right]$	when $A < K_A < D$

where:

is the detachment point as determined in accordance with Article 256;

is the attachment point as determined in accordance with Article 256; А K_A is a parameter calculated in accordance with paragraph 2;

 $K_{\text{SSFA}(K_A)} = \frac{e^{\mathbf{a} \cdot \mathbf{u}} - e^{\mathbf{a} \cdot \mathbf{l}}}{a(\mathbf{u} - \mathbf{l})}$ where: $= -(1/(p \cdot K_A))$ а $= D - K_A$ u $= \max(A - K_A; 0)$ 1 = 1 for a securitisation exposure that is not a re-securitisation exposure р 2

For the purposes of paragraph 1, K_A shall be calculated as follows:

 $K_A = (1 - W) \cdot K_{SA} + W \cdot 0.5$

where.

K_{SA} is the capital charge of the underlying pool as defined in Article 255; W = ratio of:

the sum of the nominal amount of underlying exposures in default, to (a)

(b) the sum of the nominal amount of all underlying exposures.

For these purposes, an exposure in default shall mean an underlying exposure which is either: (i) 90 days or more past due; (ii) subject to bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings; (iii) subject to foreclosure or similar proceeding; or (iv) in default in accordance with the securitisation documentation.

Where an institution does not know the delinquency status for 5 % or less of underlying exposures in the pool, the institution may use the SEC-SA subject to the following adjustment in the calculation K_A:

 $K_{A} = \left(\frac{\text{EAD}_{\text{Subpool 1 where W known}}}{\text{EAD Total}} \times K_{\text{Subpool 1 where W known}}^{A}\right) + \frac{\text{EAD}_{\text{Subpool 2 where W unknown}}}{\text{EAD Total}}$

Where the institution does not know the delinquency status for more than 5 % of underlying exposures in the pool, the position in the securitisation must be risk-weighted at 1 250 %.

3 Where an institution has a securitisation position in the form of a derivative to hedge market risks, including interest rate or currency risks, the institution may attribute to that derivative an inferred risk weight equivalent to the risk weight of the reference position calculated in accordance with this Article.

For the purposes of this paragraph, the reference position shall be the position that is pari passu in all respects to the derivative or, in the absence of such pari passu position, the position that is immediately subordinate to the derivative.]]

Editorial Information

Substituted by Corrigendum to Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the X1 Council of 26 June 2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and investment firms and amending Regulation (EU) No 648/2012 (OJ L 176, 27.6.2013, p. 1).

Changes to legislation: Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council, Article 261 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 03 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Textual Amendments

F1 Substituted by Regulation (EU) 2017/2401 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 12 December 2017 amending Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and investment firms.

Changes to legislation:

Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council, Article 261 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 03 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Pt. 3 Title 1 Ch. 1 SECTION 2 A 95 repeal by EUR 2019/2033 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Pt. 3 Title 1 Ch. 1 SECTION 2 repeal by EUR 2019/2033 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Pt. 3 Title 1 Ch. 1 SECTION 2 A 98 repeal by EUR 2019/2033 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Pt. 3 Title 1 Ch. 1 SECTION 2 A 96 repeal by EUR 2019/2033 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Pt. 3 Title 1 Ch. 1 SECTION 2 A 97 repeal by EUR 2019/2033 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Art. 4.1(7) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(7)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(7) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(i))
- Art. 4.1(7) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(7)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(7) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(i))
- Art. 4.1(7) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(7)(c) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(7) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(i))
- Art. 4.1(13) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(a)
- Art. 4.1(14) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(b)
- Art. 4.1(14a) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(c)
- Art. 4.1(26) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(20)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(20) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(ii))
- Art. 4.1(26) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(20)(d) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(20) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(ii))
- Art. 4.1(28) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(23)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(23) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(iii))
- Art. 4.1(28) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(23)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(23) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(iii))
- Art. 4.1(28) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(23)(c) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(23) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(iii))
- Art. 4.1(61) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(d)
- Art. 4.1(62) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(e)
- Art. 4.1(63) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(f)
- Art. 4.1(66) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(g)
- Art. 4.1(67) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(h)

-	Art. 4.1(128) word substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(51) (This amendment
	not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(51) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I.
	2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(iv))
_	Art. 4.1(129) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(i)
-	Art. 11(6)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1078 reg. 4(5)(c) (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Amending provision substituted by S.I. 2021/1376)
-	Art. 18(8)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1385 reg. 74(3)(c) (This amendment not
	applied to legisaltion.gov.uk. Art. 18(8) substituted (31.12.2020) by S.I. 2019/264,
	regs. 1, 5(3).)
_	Art. 31(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 86(a) (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 86(a) omitted immediately before IP completion
	day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1470, reg. 1(4), Sch. 2 para. 17)
_	Art. 31(1)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1401, reg.
	86(a) by S.I. 2020/1301 reg. 3Sch. para. 11(g) (This amendment not applied to
	legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 86(a) omitted immediately before IP completion day by
	virtue of S.I. 2020/1470, reg. 1(4), Sch. 2 para. 17)
_	Art. 31(1)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 86(b) (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 86(b) omitted immediately before IP completion
	day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1470, reg. 1(4), Sch. 2 para. 17)
_	Art. 78(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 94(2)(a) (This amendment
	not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 94(2) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I.
	2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(h))
_	Art. $78(1)(b)$ words substituted by S.I. $2018/1401$ reg. $94(2)(b)$ (This amendment
	not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 94(2) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I.
	2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(h))
_	Art. 124(4)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 225(1)(2)reg. 225(3)(b) (This
	amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The words to be substituted in Art.
	124(4) are not present following the substitution of Art 124 by Corrigendum to
	Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26
	June 2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and investment firms and
	amending Regulation (EU) No 648/2012 (OJ L 176, 27.6.2013, p. 1).)
_	Art. 242(10)(c) and word inserted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 22(b)(ii)
_	Art. 244(4)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 23
_	art. 270a(1A) inserted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 25(b)
_	Art. 325(3)(a) word omitted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 157 (This amendment not
	applied to elgislation.gov.uk. The words to be omitted are not present in Art. 325(3)
	(a))
_	Art. 450(1)(d) words substituted by 2021 c. 22 Sch. 1 para. 41 (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 8 omitted (1.1.2022) by virtue of S.I. 2021/1078,
	regs. 1(1), 10 (as substituted by S.I. 2021/1376, regs. 1(2), 32(4)))
_	Art. $456(1)(h)(i)$ omitted by S.I. $2021/1078$ reg. $11(2)(a)(iv)$ (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Amending provision substituted by S.I. 2021/1376)
_	Art. 459(b) omitted by S.I. 2021/1078 reg. 11(5)(a) (This amendment not applied to
	legislation.gov.uk. Amending provision substituted by S.I. 2021/1376)
_	Art. 459(c) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1078 reg. 11(5)(b) (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Amending provision substituted by S.I. 2021/1376)
	approv to registration.gov.uk. 7 mientang provision substituted by 5.1. 2021/15/0)